

David S. Smith, LM, PCC Commander – Department of Michigan Headquarters – Traverse City Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War



DEPARTMENT ORDERS NO. 33 Series 2017-2018 02 May 2018

## **Department Checking Account Signers**

By the authority vested in me as Commander, Department of Michigan, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u> – To ensure continuity of business transactions for the Department of Michigan if or when the Department Treasurer is incapacitated or unavailable, two additional elected Department Officers are to be placed as signers on the Department's checking account to serve as signers in reserve.

<u>Section 2</u> – This matter was brought before the Department Council for their advice and consent on selection of the two reserve signers. Upon their concurrence and recommendations, Department Secretary Richard Denney was selected to serve as the first signer in reserve, with Department Council Charles Worley designated as the second signer in reserve.

<u>Section 3</u> – With regards to PDC Worley as the second reserve signer, only Council members Brother Lindsey and Brother Maillard voted and approved the matter.

<u>Section 4</u> – To avoid any potential conflicts of interest, PDC Worley shall not sign any checks that are payable to him. Additionally, PDC Worley shall not sign any checks in which he voted for approval of the corresponding payment.

<u>Section 5</u> – All signers that are no longer elected Department Officers shall be removed from the Department checking account effective immediately.

The preceding Department Order is proclaimed this second day of May in the year of our Lord two thousand and eighteen, the one hundred and fifty-second year since the founding of the Grand Army of the Republic, and of the two hundred and forty-first year of Independence of these United States of America.

In Fraternity, Charity, and Loyalty,

/s/

David S. Smith, LM, PCC Commander, Department of Michigan Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War

ATTEST:

/s/

Richard Denney, PCC Secretary, Department of Michigan Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War